Tariff No.	9				4 Revised F	Page No. <u>1</u>	
	nme/Permit Number: rade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Ente Pierce County Refu		98			
		Pierce County Refuthis tariff are listed be ements to the tariff listefore, the issue date or	CHECK clow in consected on this page	SHEET utive order. The e have issue da order. The revision  Current Revision  1 1 4 1 0 1 4 1 4 1 1 4 1 1 1 4 1 1 1 1	tes that are	Current Revision  0 1 4 1 3 4 4 1 0 1 0	
Issued By:	Irmgard R Wilcox						
						<b>5</b>	
Issue Date:	January 12, 2012		(For Official U	se Only)	Effective	e Date: N	March 1, 2012
Docket No. T	-G			By: _			

Tariff No. 9		4	Revised Page No.	16
Company Name/Permit		terprises Inc. G-98		
Registered Trade Name	(s) Pleice County Re	iuse		
	<u>Item 55 Over-</u>	sized or Over-weight Cans or Units		
		esidential receptacle (can, unit, bag, miceeds the size and weight limits shown		
or the top		limits stated in Item 20, is overfilled, company transports the materials,		
	\$7.20 (	(A) per unit.		
NOTE: For charges app	lying on overweight toters, carts,	containers, or drop boxes see item 20	7.	
	<u>Item</u>	60 Overtime Periods		
-	additional charges when providing ds include Saturdays, Sundays,	g services, at customer request, during and the following holidays:	g overtime	
New Yea Thanksg Christma	iving Day			
	o the nearest increment of 15 mir e it returns to the terminal.	nutes from the time the company's veh	icle leaves	
No additional charge wil company's convenience		vertime or holiday work performed sole	ely for the	
	Charge per hour:	\$89.75		
	Minimum charge:	\$89.75		
ssued By: Irmgard	R Wilcox			
,				
ssue Date: January		For Official Use Only)	Effective Date:	March 1, 2012
Docket No. TG	·	•		
	Date	by		

## RECEIVED JAN. 12, 2012 WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL TG-120062

Tariff No.	9								4	Rev	ised Page No		21
Company Na Registered T	me/Permit Number: rade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Pierce County	•	s Inc. G-9	8								
		100 Reside		e Mon	hly	Rates (conti	nued on ne	ext p	page)				
Rates in this													
<ul> <li>(1) To solid waste collection, curbside recycling (where noted) and yard waste services (where noted) for residential property. This includes single family dwellings, duplexes, apartments, mobile homes, condominiums, etc., where service is billed directly to the occupant of each residential unit, and/or</li> <li>(2) When required by a local government service level ordinance, solid waste collection, curbside recycling, and yard waste service must be provided for single-family dwellings, where service is billed to the property owner or manager.</li> </ul>													
Rates below apply in the following service area: Pierce County													
Number of	Frequency	Garbage Rate	Garbage Ra	te		Number of	Frequency	Gar	bage Rate	9	Garbage Rate		
Units or Type	of	for Customers	for Custome	rs		Units or Type	of	for (	Customers	3	for Customers		
of Containers	Service	who Recycle (C)	who don't Re	ecycle (C)		of Containers	Service	who	Recycle	(C)	who don't Recycle	e (C)	
1	MG	\$ 7.08 (A)	\$ 8.0	(A) 80		35 Gal **	WG	\$	16.95	(A)		17.95	(A)
Mini Can	WG	\$ 12.72 (A)	\$ 13.7	72 (A)		35 Gal **	EOWG	\$	11.66	(A)	\$	12.66	(A)
1	WG	\$ 16.83 (A)	\$ 17.8	33 (A)		35 Gal **	MG	\$	8.85	(A)	\$	9.85	(A)
2	WG	\$ 24.75 (A)	\$ 26.7	75 (A)		65 Gal **	WG	\$	23.69	(A)		25.69	(A)
3	WG	\$ 32.89 (A)				65 Gal **	EOWG	\$	15.11	(A)		17.11	(A)
4	WG	\$ 40.79 (A)		. ,			MG	\$	8.74	(A)		10.74	(A)
5	WG	\$ 48.98 (A)			4		WG	\$	31.04	(A)		34.04	(A)
6	WG	\$ 56.80 (A)	\$ 62.8	30 (A)	4	95 Gal **	EOWG	\$	19.66	(A)		22.66	(A)
					-		MG	\$	11.95	(A)	\$ 1	14.95	(A)
** Company Provided Frequency of Service Codes: WG=Weekly Garbage; EOWG-Every Other Week Garbage; MG=Monthly Garbage; WR=Weekly Recycling EOWR=Every Other Week Recycling; MR=Monthly Recycling; List others used by company:  Note 1: Customers will be charged for service requested even if fewer units are picked up on a particular trip. No credit will be given for partially filled cans. No credit will be given if customers fail to set receptacles out for collection.  Note 2: Recycling program charge (in addition to garbage rate) is \$6.01. Additionally, these customers will receive a commodity price adjustment (cpa) of \$.91 credit per month. Recycle only service is \$7.01 adjusted for cpa.  Note 3: Bi-weekly Yard Waste service is provided at an additional charge of \$5.53 per unit. Special pickup (not requiring dispatch) is \$3.80 per unit.  Description/rules related to recycling program are shown on page 23.  Description/rules related to yard waste program are shown on page 23.  Recycling service rates on this page expire on: March 1, 2012													
Issued By:	Irmgard R Wilcox												
Issue Date:	January 12, 2012							Eff	ective D	ate:	March 1,	2012	
			(Foi	r Official (	Jse	Only)							
Docket No. T	G	Da	te:				By:						

Tariff No.	9			4	Revised Page No.	22
	ame/Permit Number: Frade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterpris Pierce County Refuse	ses Inc. G-98			
	<u>Item 10</u>	0 Residential Service	Monthly Rates (	(continued from	previous page)	
Note 4:	due to circumstances cart or toter more tha	tomated service routes: s outside the control of the n 20 feet in order to rea cart or toter, per pickup.	ne driver, the drive	er is required to r	nove an automated	
Note 5:	The charge for an oco	casional extra residentia s:	l bag, can, unit, to	ter, mini-can, or	micro-mini-can	
Note 6:		Type of receptacle 32-gallon can or unit 65-gallon toter 95-gallon toter Yard Waste (up to 40 Ib in bag) Prepaid Bag  est no more than one pi		on an "on call" ba		
	area in which the cus	t. Service will be render tomer resides. Note: If ed pickup day, rates for s	customer requires	s service to be p		
Note 7:		rged if cart is not returne ed if container is subsec	-		•	
Issued By:	Irmgard R Wilcox					
Issue Date:	January 12, 2012	(Fi	or Official Use Onl	(v)	Effective Date:	March 1, 2012
Docket No.	TG	•		• ,		

Tariff No. 9	_			4	Revised F	Page N	o. <u>26</u>						
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterpo		-98										
		<u>Item 120 -</u>	- Drums										
	Type of Servi	ce	Rate	Per Drum, Per	Pickup	1							
	Regular Route Service	е	\$ \$										
	Special Pickup		Φ			J							
	<u>Item 130 Li</u>	tter Recept	acles and	Litter Toters									
	Customer-owned Rec	eptacle	Rate Pe	r Receptacle, I	Per Pickup	1							
	Size or Type:		\$										
	Size or Type:		\$			J							
	Company-owned Rec	eptacle:	Rate Pe	r Receptacle, I	Per Pickup	]							
	Size or Type:		\$ \$			-							
	Size or Type:		Ф			J							
	Item 150	) Loose a	nd Bulky N	Material									
Special Trips: Time rates in Item	160 apply.												
Regular Route:													
	4. 4. 1.		al cubic		01		Carry Charge						
	1 to 4 cubic yards Rate per yard	ya Rate p	ras er yard	Minimum Per Pi	•	1	Per each 5 ft. over 8 feet						
Bulky Materials	\$ 30.12 (A)	\$ 30.12		\$ 30.12		\$ 3	3.33						
Loose material	, ,		( )	,	· /								
(customer load) Loose material	\$ 30.12 (A)	\$ 30.12	(A)	\$ 30.12	(A)	\$ 3	3.33						
(company load)	φ 30.12 (A)	φ 30.12	(A)	φ 30.12	(A)	٦	5.33						
	•			•									
Issued By: Irmgard R Wilcox													
					Ε	die D	to. Mozzl 4 0040						
Issue Date: January 12, 2012		For Official	Use Only)		Effect	ive Da	te: March 1, 2012						
	·												
Docket No. TG	Date:			By:									

## RECEIVED JAN. 12, 2012 WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL TG-120062

Tariff No. 9	_	-	4 Revised	Page No. <u>30</u>
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterprise Pierce County Refuse	ses Inc. G-98		
<u>lte</u>	m 207 Excess Weight	Rejection of Load,	Charges to Transport	
(3) Would cause the	erloaded; icable vehicle load limita company to violate load l impact or otherwise dam	ations to be exceeded limitations or result in nage road surface inte	unsafe vehicle operat	
		-		
Type/Size of	Maximum Weight		Type/Size of	Maximum Weight
Container, Drop Box,	Allowance per		Container, Drop Box,	Allowance per
Toter, or Cart	Receptacle (in pounds)		Toter, or Cart	Receptacle (in pounds)
Loose Drop Box	23,000	]		
Compacted Drop Box	18,500			
		-		
		-		
		L		
limits stated above, is filled beyond transports the materials, the follow  Type/Size of Container, Drop Box,		•	Type/Size of Container, Drop Box,	any
Toter, or Cart	Charge		Toter, or Cart	Charge
All Containers	\$ 0.18(A) per pound	•		\$ Per
	\$ Per	ļ		\$ Per
	\$ Per			\$ Per
	\$ Per			\$ Per
	\$ Per			\$ Per
	\$ Per			\$ Per
Issued By: Irmgard R Wilcox				
Issue Date: January 12, 2012			Fffer	ctive Date: March 1, 2012
2000 Dato. Gardary 12, 2012	(Fo	r Official Use Only)	LIICC	5 Date. Maron 1, 2012
Docket No. TG	Date:		By:	

## RECEIVED JAN. 12, 2012 WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL TG-120062

Tariff No. 9	3	Revised Page No. 32
Company Name/Permit Number: Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-Registered Trade Name(s) Pierce County Refuse	98	
<u>Item 230 [</u>	Disposal Fees	
Charges in this item apply when other items in the tariff specifically re	efer to this item.	
Disposal site (name or location)	Type of Material	Fee for Disposal
Hidden Valley Landfill/LW Transfer Station		
	Commercial Garbage	\$ 130.35 per ton (A)
	Car Tires	\$ 6.00 per unit
	Truck Tires	\$ 10.00 per unit
	Appliances	\$ 30.00 per unit
	Demolition Debri Ash	\$ 130.35 per ton (A)
	Asbestos	\$ 130.35 per ton (A) \$ 125.00 per ton
	Sludge	\$ 130.35 per ton (A)
	Siduge	\$ 130.33 per ton (A)
State whether fees are per yard, per ton, etc. Include charges assess	•	res,
appliances, asbestos, etc.) or special conditions at each specific disp	osal site. Attach additional	
sheets as necessary.		
Issued By: Irmgard R Wilcox		
Todada Dy. Tilligala IX Willook		
Issue Date: January 12, 2012		Effective Date: March 1, 2012
(For Official Use Only	)	
η. σ. σσ.α σσο στης.	•	
Docket No. TG Date:	By:	

Tariff No. 9											4	Revi	sed F	Page No	-	33		
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name(s)		rold LeN	-		rprises Ir ıse	nc. (	G-98	}										
Item 240 Container Service Dumped in Company's Vehicle  Non-compacted Material (Company-owned container)  Rates stated per container, per pickup  Size or Type of Container																		
	Size or Type of Container																	
Permanent Service	1 Yard 1.5 Yard 2 Yard 3 Yard 4 Yard 6 Yard																	
Monthly Rent (if applicable)																		
First Pickup	\$	29.24	(A)	\$	39.85	(A)	\$	47.92	(A)	\$	64.53	(A)	\$	80.49	(A)	\$	107.88	(A)
Each Additional Pickup	\$	16.10	(A)	\$	21.90	(A)		28.91	(A)	\$	40.78	(A)	\$	55.15	(A)	\$	76.20	(A)
Special Pickups	\$	61.34	(A)	\$	67.52	(A)	\$	74.78	(A)	\$	85.14	(A)	\$	97.39	(A)	\$	111.57	(A)
Temporary Service																		
Initial Delivery	\$	22.71		\$	22.71		\$	22.71		\$	22.71		\$	22.71		\$	42.77	
Pickup Rate	\$	20.89	(A)	\$	27.63	(A)		33.42	(A)	\$	46.68	(A)	\$	60.12	(A)	\$	83.91	(A)
Rent Per Calendar Day	\$	0.48		\$	0.53		\$	0.63		\$	0.69		\$	0.90		\$	1.32	
Rent Per Month																		
Lost Container**	•	960.00		Φ.4	,030.00		<b>C</b> 4	,100.00		Φ.	1,260.00		Φ <b>4</b>	,575.00		\$	1,890.00	
Note1: Permanent Service: Service is defined as no less than scheduled, every other week pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved. Customer will be charged for service requested, even if fewer containers are serviced on a particular trip. No credit will be given for partially-filled containers.  Note 2: Permanent Service: If rent is shown, the rate for the first pickup and each additional pickup must be the same. If rent is not shown, it is to be included in the rate for the first pickup.  Accessorial charges assessed (lids, unlocking, unlatching, etc.)  **Lost Container charge will apply if hauler is unable to retrieve a container from a stopped customer. Charge will be reversed if container is subsequently retrieved within 45 days after charge is applied.																		
Issued By: Irmgard R Wilcox Issue Date: January 12, 2012													Effe	ctive Da	te:	Mar	ch 1, 2012	
					(Foi	r Of	ficial	Use On	ly)					<u> </u>			, <b>2012</b>	
Docket No. TG			_ Da	te: _	•				• /	y: _								

Tariff No.	9							_	4 Revised Page No.	34		
		larold LeMa Pierce Coun	-	-	es Inc. (	G-98						
			m 245 -	- Cor compa	acted N	Material (Cu s Commerc	Dumped in Co stomer-owned ial Can Servic tainer, per pic	e				
Service Area	a: Pierce County											
D	Size or Type of Container  Permanent Service 32-gallon 65 gallon 95 gallon											
Permanent	Service		-gallon n or unit		can or		95 gallon can or unit					
First five o	grouped together	\$	2.93	(A)	carro	unit	can or unit					
	its grouped together	\$	2.77	(A)								
	ns not grouped	\$	2.93	(A)	\$	6.06 (A)		A)				
	Monthly charge	\$	16.00	(A)	\$	18.18 (A)	\$ 22.86 (	A)				
Special Pi	ckups:	Φ.	11.00	<b>(</b>								
One Unit	tional Unit	\$ \$	11.92 3.90	(A)								
Lacificadi	illorial Offic	Ψ	0.00	(7 ()								
Automated s	unless local government Customer will be charge particular trip. No credit charges assessed (lids, uservice: A company provided auto available. This cart may capacity to 32 gallons. R  If a cart insert is found to occurrence to repair or r	d for service will be given unlocking, unloc	e requeen for parallel for parallel for parallel for carbon carbo	ested, artially ag, etc art ma art or a	even i y-filled c.) ay be su a 65-ga as regu	f fewer con containers. ubstituted w llon cart wit ular 32 can	tainers are se  there equipments an insert the service.	rviced on a ent is at limits the				
Issued By:	Irmgard R Wilcox January 12, 2012								Effective Date:	March 1, 2012		
					(F	or Official U	Jse Only)					
Docket No.	TG		Date: _				By:					

Tariff No.	9					4	Revised F	Page No.	35		
				ses Inc. G-98							
Registered	Trade Name(s)	Pierce Cou	nty Refuse								
		ltom OFF	Contoinor	· Comico D	aa aad ia Ca		مامام				
				Service D			<u>enicie</u>				
		CC	•	aterial (Custo ated per cont							
			Nates sta	ateu per com	airier, per pic	жир					
Service Area	a: Pierce County										
Compaction Ratio 2.75:1 Size or Type of Container											
Permanent			2 Yard	Yard							
Each Sche	eduled Pickup			3 Yard \$126.40 (A)	4 Yard \$166.92 (A)	Yard \$		\$	\$		
Special Pi			\$	\$	\$	\$		\$	\$		
Temporary							•				
Pickup Ra			\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$		
-		•									
Note 2: Accessorial	unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved. Customer will be charged for service requested, even if fewer containers are serviced on a particular trip. No credit will be given for partially-filled containers.  Note 2: Maximum full weight for the compactor shall be 2,000 pounds.  Accessorial charges assessed (lids, unlocking, unlatching, etc.)  Unlocking/Unlatching \$10.55										
	Compactor Disconnec	t/Reconnec	t \$10.50								
Issued By:	Irmgard R Wilcox										
Issue Date:	January 12, 2012			For Official 1	log Oraka)		Effecti	ve Date:	March 1, 2012		
1			(	For Official U	se Uniy)						
Docket No.	TG		_ Date:			Ву:					